Independent Non-Executive Chairman

Wong Choong Loong Managing Director/ Chief Executive Officer
Lok Kok Khong Executive Director/ Deputy Chief Executive Officer

Chin See Kew Executive Director
Wong Choong Lian Executive Director

Kong Sau Kian  Independent Non-Executive Director
Ng Chee Hoong Independent Non-Executive Director

Lim Su May Independent Non-Executive Director

Er Kian Hong  Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management
Poon Wai Chee Chief Financial Officer

Wong Sau Mei Head of Operations

Woon Foong Peng Head of Human Resource
Lee Chooi San Purchasing Manager

Wong Wee Chen Warehouse cum Project Manager
Lee Pei Pei Marketing Manager

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Section 5.

10

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

2.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after IPO are set out below:

Name Nationality

(1) Before IPO (2)(3) After IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

Wong Choong Loong Malaysian 386,400,000 64.4 - - 386,400,000 48.3 - -

Lok Kok Khong Malaysian 120,000,000 20.0 - - 120,000,000 15.0 - -

Chin See Kew Malaysian 47,520,002 7.9 - - 35,520,002 4.4 - -
Wong Choong Lian Malaysian 46,079,998 7.7 - - 34,079,998 4.3 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 600,000,000 Shares after the Subdivision of Shares but before our IPO.

(2) After Public Issue and Offer for Sale.

(3) Based on enlarged share capital of 800,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

Further details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders are set out in Section 5.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

11

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

2.9 UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

The estimated gross proceeds from the Public Issue of RM50.00 million will accrue entirely

[…]

FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 129,381 208,073 160,990 174,474

GP 70,226 115,452 89,766 95,088
PAT attributable to

the owners of our
Company

4,126 31,090 16,632 16,031

(d) Our competitive strengths as set out in Section 7.21; and

(e) Our business strategies and prospects as set out in Sections 7.22 and 7.23.

You should note that our market price upon Listing is subject to market forces and other
uncertainties that may affect the price of our Shares. You should form your own views on

the valuation of our IPO Shares before deciding to invest in them. You are reminded to

carefully consider the risk factors as set out in Section 9 before deciding to invest in our
Shares.

4.7 TOTAL MARKET CAPITALISATION UPON LISTING

Based on our IPO Price and enlarged share capital of 800,000,000 Shares upon Listing, our

total market capitalisation will be RM200,000,000.

26

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

4.8 DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which our IPO Price exceeds our pro forma NA per Share
immediately after our IPO. The following table illustrates such dilution on a per Share basis:

 RM

IPO Price

0.25

Pro forma NA per Share as at 30 April 2023 after Subdivision of Shares but
before Public Issue

0.19

Pro forma NA per Share as at 30 April 2023 after Subdivision of Shares, Public

Issue and utilisation of proceeds

0.20

Increase in pro forma NA per Share attributable to existing shareholders

0.01

Dilution in pro forma NA per Share to our new public investors

0.05

Dilution in pro forma NA per Share as a percentage of our IPO Price 20.0%

Further details of our pro forma NA per Share as at 30 April 2023 are set out in Section 14.

The following table shows the average effective cost per Share paid by our existing
shareholders for our Shares since our incorporation up to LPD:

 Before Subdivision of Shares After Subdivision of Shares

Shareholders No. of Shares

Average
effective cost

per Share  (1)No. of Shares

Average
effective cost

per Share

  RM  RM

Wong Choong Loong 47,797,036 1.00 386,400,000 0.12

Lok Kok Khong 14,843,800 1.35 120,000,000 0.17
Chin See Kew 5,878,145 1.00 47,520,002 0.12

Wong Choong Lian 5,700,019 1.00 46,079,998 0.12

 74,219,000  600,000,000

Note:

(1) Based on share capital of 600,000,000 Shares after the Subdivision of Shares but

before our IPO.

Save as disclosed above and the Pink Form Allocations to our eligible Directors and key

senior management, there has been no acquisitions or subscription of any of our Shares by
our Directors or key senior management, substantial shareholders or persons connected

with them, or any transaction entered into by them which grants them the right to acquire

any of our existing Shares, in the past 3 years up to LPD.

27

[…]

reflected by the seller's CDS Account being debited with the number of Shares sold and the

buyer's CDS Account being credited with the number of Shares acquired.

Trading of shares of companies listed on Bursa Securities is normally done in “board lots” of

100 shares. Investors who desire to trade less than 100 shares will trade under the odd lot
board. Settlement of trades done on a "ready" basis on Bursa Securities generally takes

place on the second Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the
securities is generally settled on the second Market Day following the transaction date.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

36

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1  PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after IPO are set out below:

Name Nationality

(1)Before IPO/ As at LPD (2)(3)After IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Wong Choong Loong Malaysian 386,400,000 64.4 - - 386,400,000 48.3 - -

Lok Kok Khong Malaysian 120,000,000 20.0 - - 120,000,000 15.0 - -
Chin See Kew Malaysian 47,520,002 7.9 - - 35,520,002 4.4 - -

Wong Choong Lian Malaysian 46,079,998 7.7 - - 34,079,998 4.3 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on share capital of 600,000,000 Shares after Subdivision of Shares but before our IPO.

(2) After Public Issue and Offer for Sale.

(3) Based on enlarged share capital of 800,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

Our Promoters and substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from other shareholders of our Group.

5.1.2 Profiles of Promoters and/or substantial shareholders

The profiles of our Promoters who are also our Executive Directors are set out in Section 5.2.2.

37

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

[…]

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Wong Choong Loong 16,261 451 - 8,211 8,501 -
Lok Kok Khong - 140 - - 140 -

Chin See Kew 2,000 55 - 1,010 1,045 -
Wong Choong Lian 1,939 54 - 979 1,014 -

 20,200 700 - 10,200 10,700 -

39

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

5.2 DIRECTORS

Our Board takes note of the recommendations under the Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance (“MCCG”) released on 28 April 2021. As at LPD, our
Board has adopted all relevant recommendations of the MCCG in terms of the composition of our Board and the relevant committees.

5.2.1 Directors’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Directors in our Company before and after IPO assuming that they will fully subscribe for their respective entitlements under the
Pink Form Allocations are set out below:

  (1)Before IPO (2)(3)After IPO

  Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name
Designation/

Nationality No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Datuk Seri Dr Haji

Abdul Fattah bin
Haji Abdullah

Independent Non-

Executive Chairman/
Malaysian

- - - - 300,000 <0.1 - -

Wong Choong Loong Managing Director/

Chief Executive
Officer/

Malaysian

386,400,000 64.4 - - 386,400,000 48.3 - -

Lok Kok Khong Executive Director/

Deputy Chief
Executive Officer/

Malaysian

120,000,000 20.0 - - 120,000,000 15.0 - -

Chin See Kew Executive Director/
Malaysian

47,520,002 7.9 - - 35,520,002 4.4 - -

Wong Choong Lian Executive Director/
Malaysian

46,079,998 7.7 - - 34,079,998 4.3 - -

Kong Sau Kian Independent Non-

Executive Director/
Malaysian

- - - - 300,000 <0.1 - -

40

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

  (1)Before IPO (2)(3)After IPO

  Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name
Designation/

Nationality No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ng Chee Hoong Independent Non-

Executive Director/

Malaysian

- - - - 300,000 <0.1 - -

Lim Su May Independent Non-

Executive Director/
Malaysian

- - - - 300,000 <0.1 - -

Er Kian Hong Independent Non-
Executive Director/

Malaysian

- - - - 300,000 <0.1 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on share capital of 600,000,000 Shares after Subdivision of Shares but before our IPO.

[…]

Officer. Upon completion of our IPO, he will hold 15.0% equity interest in our Company.
Further details on the moratorium imposed on his Shares are set out in Section 3.2.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

87

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (Cont’d)

6.2.2 Subdivision of Shares

In preparation for our Listing, we have undertaken a subdivision of our issued share capital of RM74,219,000 comprising 74,219,000 Shares into
RM74,219,000 comprising 600,000,000 Shares. The purpose of the Subdivision of Shares is to increase the number of Shares in order to facilitate our IPO

and Listing. The Subdivision of Shares was implemented without capitalising the retained earnings or reserves of SHG and such Shares were subdivided
with nil consideration.

The Subdivision of Shares was completed on 18 July 2023 and the shareholdings of our existing shareholders before and after the Subdivision of Shares are
as follows:

Name

(1)Before Subdivision of Shares (2)After Subdivision of Shares

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Wong Choong Loong 47,797,036 64.4 - - 386,400,000 64.4 - -
Lok Kok Khong 14,843,800 20.0 - - 120,000,000 20.0 - -

Chin See Kew 5,878,145 7.9 - - 47,520,002 7.9 - -
Wong Choong Lian 5,700,019 7.7 - - 46,079,998 7.7 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 74,219,000 Shares before the Subdivision of Shares and before our IPO.

(2) Based on the share capital of 600,000,000 Shares after the Subdivision of Shares but before our IPO.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

88

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (Cont’d)

6.3 GROUP STRUCTURE

Before IPO

SHG

Wong Choong

Loong
Lok Kok Khong  Chin See Kew

Wong Choong

Lian

SSF

SSF Creative
Life

SSF Delanco

SSF Holdings

SSF Home

Furnishing

64.4% 20.0% 7.9% 7.7%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

89

Registration No : 201501016707 (1142041-X)

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (Cont’d)

After IPO

Notes:

* Promoters of SHG.

^ Assuming that all the eligible Directors, employees and persons who have contributed to the success of the Group will subscribe for the Pink Form
Allocations.

SHG

SSF

SSF Creative
Life

SSF Delanco

SSF
Holdings

SSF Home
Furnishing

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

72.0%

Wong Choong
Loong*

Lok Kok Khong*

Chin See Kew*
Wong Choong

Lian*

48.3% 15.0%

4.4% 4.3%

Malaysian Public and